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Congratulations

Congratulations on the purchase of your new Marathon Appliance!

To activate your Warranty, please register your appliance at www.stirlingmarathon.com or by completing
and mailing the enclosed Warranty Registration Card. We are confident you will have years of hassle free
enjoyment and ask that you please retain the Use & Care Guide for future reference and your safety.

Before installing please, read your Use & Care guide carefully and pay special attention to the Safety &
Warning information outlined in the following pages.

Important Safety Information

/N WARNING A\
SUFFOCATION HAZARD AND RISK OF CHILD ENTRAPMENT

To avoid the possibility of child entrapment. please take the following precautions before throwing out the freezer

Remove the freezer lid completely from the freezer cabinet.
Never allow children to operate, play with, or crawl inside the freezer.

Before first use

Before connecting the freezer to an electrical power supply, let it stand upright for approximately 4 hours
to let the refrigerant settle in the compressor. This will reduce the possibility of malfunctions in the cooling
system due to transportation. Please wipe and clean the interior of the freezer thoroughly with a damp,
non-abrasive cloth.

Parts Description

1.Handle

2.Safety Lock

3.Freezer Lid

4.Freezer Baskets(4)

5. Electronic Thermostat
6.Casters

7.Defrost Drain




)

MARATHON
e

Installation

Adequate air circulation should be around the appliance, lacking this leads to overheating. Please keep at
least 4” on both sides and 36” at the top of the freezer for ventilation and easy access and removal of the
freezer baskets.

*  Wherever possible the spacers of the product should be against a wall to avoid touching or catching warm
parts (compressor, con- denser) to prevent possible burn.

» The appliance must not be located close to radiators or cookers.

» Make sure that the main plug is accessible after the installation of the appliance.

Warning! The electrical outlet must be easily accessed after installation in the event you need to
disconnect the freezer from the main power outlet.
Warning! Electrical connection

Before plugging in, ensure that the voltage and frequency shown on the rating plate correspond to your
power supply. The appliance must be “grounded” and the power cord plug is provided with a “ground” for
this purpose.

If the power supply socket is not “grounded”, connect the refrigerator to a separate “ground” in compliance
with local and Federal regulations after consulting a certified electrician. The manufacturer declines all re-
sponsibility if the above safety precautions are not observed. This appliance complies with the

E.E.C. Directives.

Care and Cleaning

For hygienic reasons the appliance interior, including interior accessories, should be cleaned regularly.
Caution! The appliance may not be connected to the mains during cleaning. Danger of electrical shock!

Before cleaning switch the appliance off and remove the plug from the mains, or switch off or turn out the
circuit breaker or fuse. Never clean the appliance with a steam cleaner. Moisture could accumulate in
electrical components, danger of electrical shock! Hot vapors can lead to the damage of plastic parts. The
appliance must be dry before it is placed back into service.

Important! Ethereal oils and organic solvents can attack plastic parts, e.g. lemon juice or the juice form
orange peel, butyric acid, cleanser that contain acetic acid.

* Do not allow such substances to come into contact the appliance parts.

* Do not use any abrasive cleaners

* Remove the food from the freezer. Store them in a cool place, well covered.

» Switch the appliance off and remove the plug from the mains, or switch off or turn off the circuit
breaker or fuse.

* Clean the appliance and the interior accessories with a cloth and lukewarm water. After cleaning wipe
with fresh water and rub dry.

* Accumulation of dust at the condenser increases energy consumption. For this reason carefully clean the
condenser at the back of the appliance once a year with a soft brush or a vacuum cleaner.

« After everything is dry place appliance back into service.
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Use and Care

Temperature Setting 3

» Set the desired temperature on the Thermostat control knob as follows:
Position 1 - Cold
Position 5 — Colder. Normally set at this position 1 5
Position 7 — Coldest

Frozen Food 7 :

When first starting-up or after a period out of use, before putting the product in the compartment let the
appliance run at least 2 hours on the higher settings.

Important! In the event of accidental defrosting, for example the power has been off for a long period

of time, the defrosted food must be consumed quickly or cooked immediately and then re-frozen
(after cooked).
» Ensure that frozen goods are quickly transferred to the freezer in the shortest possible time
* Avoid opening the door frequently or leave it open longer than necessary.
* Once defrosted, food should not be re-frozen;
* Do not exceed the recommended storage period indicated on the package or by manufacturer
» Deep-frozen or frozen food, prior to be used, can be thawed in the fridge compartment or at
room temperature.

Defrosting the freezer

The freezer does require periodic defrosting due to frost/ice build up
based on use.

Never use sharp metal tools to scrape off frost from the evaporator as
you could damage the freezer.

When the ice build up becomes thick in the freezer compartment, it is
time to defrost your freezer as follows:

+ Set the thermostat dial to “0” to defrost.

* Remove all contents from the freezer compartment.

» Unplug the unit. Remove the drain plug from the inside of the freezer.

» Defrosting usually takes a few hours. To defrost faster keep the
freezer lid open.

» Place a tray underneath the outer drain plug. Pull out the drain dial.
Rotate the drain dial 180 degrees to allow the water flow out of the “

s

freezer and into the tray.

Note: monitor the tray under the drain, emptying as required to avoid
water overflowing.

When done, push the drain dial in. Replug the drain plug inside the freezer compartment.

*  Wipe the interior of the freezer and replace the electrical plug in the electrical outlet.
» Reset the temperature control to the desired setting.
3
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Troubleshooting

Caution! Before troubleshooting, disconnect the power supply. Only a qualified electrician or competent
person must do the troubleshooting that is not in this manual.

Important! There are some sounds during normal use (compressor, refrigerant circulation).

Problem

Appliance does
not work

Appliance freezes
too much

The food is not
frozen enough.

Heavy build-up
of frost on the
door seal.

Unusual noises

Possible cause
Plug is not plugged in or is loose.
Fuse has blown or is defective.

Electrical outlet is defective or
controlled by a light switch.

Temperature is set too cold or the
appliance runs at MAX setting.

Temperature is not properly adjusted.

Freezer lid was not closed properly.
A large quantity of warm food was
placed in the appliance within the last
24 hours.

The appliance is near a heat source.

Freezer lid is not closing tightly.

The appliance is touching the wall or
other objects.

A component, e.g. a pipe, on the rear of
the appliance is touching another part
of the appliance or the wall.

Solution
Re-insert power cord
Check fuse, replace if necessary.

Check if power is controlled by light
switch or contact an electrician.

Turn the temperature regulator to a
warmer setting temporarily.

Please look in the initial
Temperature Setting section.

Ensure freezer lid is closed correctly.

Turn the temperature regulation to a
colder setting temporarily.

Please look in the installation location
section.

Carefully warm the leaking sections

of the door seal with a hair dryer (on a
cool setting). At the same time shape
the warmed door seal by hand such that
it sits correctly and the lid closes.

Move the appliance slightly.

If necessary, carefully bend the
component out of the way.

If the malfunction shows again, contact the Service Center. These data are necessary to help you quickly and
correctly. Write the necessary data here, refer to the rating plate.

For any Questions or concerns, please contact us at customerservice@stirlingmarathon.com or visit us at
www.stirlingmarathon.com
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2 Year Limited Warranty

‘When operated and maintained according tothe instructions in the Use & Care Guide, Marathon, aregistered trademark of Stirling Marathon Limited, agrees to repair or replace
thisproduct for 2 year from the date of original purchase and/or agrees to pay for parts and service/labor required to correct defects in materials or workmanship. Any and all
Servicemustbe approved and provided by an Authorized Stirling Marathon Service provider. YOUR EXCLUSIVE REMEDY UNDER THIS LIMITED WARRANTY
SHALL BE PRODUCT REPAIR ORREPLACEMENT AT THE SOLE DISCRETION OF STIRLING MARATHON LIMITED AS PROVIDED HEREIN. This limited
warranty is valid only in Canada and the Continental United States with proof of original purchase and confirmed warranty registration.

TERMS OF WARRANTY BY PRODUCT

Capacity/Type Warranty Type
Refrigeration & Freezers Lessthan6cu ft. Carry-In
Refrigeration & Freezers Greater than 6 cu ft. In-Home
Electric & Gas Ranges AllSizes In-Home

How to Obtain Service

Carry-In: The original purchaser must deliver or ship the defective product to an authorized Stirling Marathon Service present a copy of the original bill
of sale or Warranty Registration Confirmation

In-Home: Contact Authorized Service Center and provide a copy of the Original bill of sale or Warranty Registration Card. If you are in aremote area or the
closest Authorized Service Center is further than 100 km (60 miles), you will be required to deliver the appliance tothe closest Service Center at your expense.

Stirling Marathon is not be responsible or liable for any spoilage or damage to food or other contents of this appliance, whether dueto any defect ofthe
appliance, or its use, whether proper or improper.

Items Excluded from Warranty

. Damages due to shipping damage or improper installation. Damages dueto misuse or abuse.

. Content losses dueto failure of the unit

. Commercial or Rental Use Limited to 90 days Parts & Labor

. Plastic parts such as door bins, panels, door shelves, racks, light bulbs, etc.

. Punctures to the evaporator system due to improper defrosting ofthe unit.

. Service

. Repair by unauthorized service technicians

. Service calls that do not involve defects in material and workmanship such as instruction on proper use of the product, doorreversal or improper installation.

. Replacement or resetting of house fuses or circuit breakers.

. Delivery costs incurred as the result of a unit that fails

. Expenses for travel and 1ransportalion for product service if your appliance is located in aremote area where service by an unauthorized service technician is not available.
The removal and reinstallation of your appliance ifitisinstalled in aninaccessible location or is not installed in accordance with published installation instructions.

. Liability under this warranty is limited to repair, replacement orrefund. Ifareplacement unit is not available orthe unit cannot be repaired, liability is limited tothe actual
purchase price paid by the consumer.

¢ This warranty applies only to the original purchaser and does not extend to any subsequent owner(s) and is non-lransferable. No warranty or insurance herein contained or set
out shall apply when damage or repair is caused by any of the following

. Accident, alteration, abuse or misuse of the appliance suchas inadequate air circulation inthe room or abnormal operating conditions (extremely high or low room temperature).

¢ Useforcommercial orindusIrialpurposes (i.e.if theapplianceisnotinstalledinadomesticresidence). Fire,water damage,theft, war, riot,hostility,acts of God such as
hurricanes, floods etc.

¢ Service calls resulting in customer education.

. Improper installation (i.e. Building-in of afree standing appliance orusing an appliance outdoors that is not approved for outdoor application).

For Service or Assistance please contact us at: warranty@stirlingmarathon.com or visit us at www.stirlingmarathon.com
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Installation

Une circulation d’air adéquate autour de I’appareil est nécessaire a son bon fonctionnement, a défaut de
quoi, il peut surchauffer. Veuillez laisser au moins 4” des deux cotés et 36” pour la partie supérieure du
congélateur afin d'assurer une ventilation suffisante, un acces facile et pour enlever plus facilement les paniers
du congélateur.

» Dans la mesure du possible,les dégagements autour du produit devraient étre contre un mur pour éviter
tout contact avec certaines piéces chaudes (compresseur, condenseur)afin de prévenir d’éventuelles brilures.

» L’appareil ne doit pas €tre situé a proximité de radiateurs ou de cuisinieres.

» Assurez-vous que le cordon d’ alimentation soit accessible apres 1’installation de 1’appareil.

Attention ! La prise de courant doit étre facilement accessible aprées 1” installation dans le cas ou vous
devez débrancher le congélateur de la prise d’alimentation principale.
Attention ! Raccordement électrique

Avant de brancher 1’appareil, assurez -vous que la tension et la fréquence indiquées sur la plaque
signalétique correspondent a votre source de courant. L’appareil doit €tre « mis a la terre » et le cordon
d’alimentation est fourni avec une fiche électrique prévue a cet effet.

Si la prise d’alimentation n’est pas « mis a la terre », brancher le réfrigérateur a une autre alimentation électrique
en respectant les réglementations locales et fédérales, et apres avoir consulté un électricien certifié. Le
fabricant décline toute responsabilité si les consignes de sécurité ci-dessus ne sont pas respectées. Cet
appareil est conforme aux directives CEE.

Entretien et Nettoyage

Pour des raisons d’hygiéne, I'intérieur de 1’ appareil, y compris les accessoires intérieurs, doivent étre
nettoyés régulierement.

Attention ! L’appareil ne peut étre branché sur une source d'alimentation électrique pendant le nettoyage. Risque de choc

Avant de nettoyer, éteindre et débrancher 1’appareil, ou éteindre/déconnecter le disjoncteur ou fusible. Ne
jamais nettoyer 1’appareil avec un nettoyeur a vapeur L’ humidité pourrait pénétrer dans les composants
¢lectriques, et occasionner un choc électrique! Les vapeurs chaudes peuvent endommager les

pieces en plastique. L’appareil doit étre sec avant qu’il ne soit remis en fonction.

Important ! Les huiles essentielles et les solvants organiques peuvent altérer les picces en plastique, par
exemple le jus de citron ou le jus de zeste d’orange, I’ acide butyrique, un nettoyant contenant de I’acide acétique.

» Ne laissez pas ces substances entrer en contact avec les pieces de 1’ appareil.

» Ne pas utiliser de nettoyants abrasifs

+ Retirez les aliments du congélateur. Conservez-les dans un endroit frais et bien couvert.

» Mettre I’appareil hors tension et débrancher I’appareil, ou éteindre/déconnecter le disjoncteur ou fusible.

* Nettoyez I’appareil et les accessoires intérieurs avec un chiffon et de 1’ eau tiede. Apres nettoyage, utiliser
une lingette de nettoyage avec de 1’ eau fraiche et frotter a sec.

* L’ accumulation de poussiere au niveau du condenseur augmente la consommation d’énergie. Pour cette
raison, nettoyer soigneusement le condenseur a I’arriere de 1’appareil une fois par an avec une brosse
douce ou un aspirateur.

» Apres que tout soit sec, remettre 1’appareil en en fonction de marche.
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